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ACADEMIC PLANNING OFFICE
Research Notea

No. 27 —— 76
“Subject: U.5.C. Freshman Profile ~ Fsll, 1975 -

Nature and S8cope of the Study:

During the 1975 fell orieptation, a questionnaire prepared by the Auetican_Council
on Education (ACE) was administered to approximately 807 of the entering freshman
class at the Univeraity of South Carolina (USC). A total of 366 other inatitutions
of higher education, ing uding 44 univeraities, also participated in this continuing
national sfudy of higher aducation sponsored by ACE's Cooperative Institutional

Reaearch Program. v

-—

The following study presents a comparative anslysis of the various demographic datﬁ,
‘opinions, and projections of the entering freshmen at USC. USC entering :reshmen
were compared as a whole to the national norms; they were alao compared by the
college in which they were enrol}edl. Sex differences were reported w@ere they

appeared to be important.

LCompatsl:ive data were classified into eight categories. The following is a 1liat
of the categories, with a description of the colleges which were grouped in each
cetegory, end the number of studenta ii each sample. '

1. Business Administration Business Administration - . 278
2. Sclence and Math Science and Math 269
3. Education Education : 133
4. Journalism Journalism 101
5. General Studies Genaral Studias ' 147 i
6. Allied Health Sciences Kuraing, Pharmacy, Health
' . and P'E. T 93’ 56. "2
7. Humanities and Social Science 7 Bocial and Behavioral Science,
Arts and Letters 204, 246
< Undecided 48
8. Engineering ¥ Engineering - 97




Eleven areas of interest wera selected for this enalysis from the original 52 areas

contained in the quagtionﬂaiuz. These eleven ereas were ‘selectad to provide a

‘ composite profile of the entering freshﬁn at USC during the Fall, 1975 term. BEach
of these areas is presented in tabular form and followed by comments to highlight the

major comparisons.

2’1’he eleven areas of interest which were considered are

1., Age by December 31, 1975

2, Raciel background

3, Average grade in high school

4. Highest degree planned enywhere

5. Reasons noted es very important in selecting l:hi college
6. Estimated parentel. income

7. Probable major field of study

8. Current religious preference

9. Political orientation '

10, "Students estimate chances are very good that they will. . .
11. BHesidence planned during fall term

"
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Table 1
A COMPARISOR OF AGE FOR USC FRESHMEN BY COLIEGE AND UNIVERSITY NATIONAL NORMS
Allied BHUM & Total

Bus Sci Gen Health SOC ‘ Usc Ratl

° Age by December 31, 1975 Adn & Math Educ Jour Stu  Sciemce SCI *  Engin  Students Korms
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 . 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1
17 6.5 7.5 12.6 7.7 6.9 4.9 8.3 1.4 7.2 4.4
18 - 72.2 76.4 73.1 73.7 63.2 75.9 74.1 85.2 73.6 79.7
19 18.2 14.8 9.6 16.0 24.5 15.0 14.3 10.6 15.8 14.0
20.25 - 3.1 0.6 3.6 2?5 3.6 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.5 1.6
26 or older 0.0 _0.7 ' 1.2 _ 0.0 1.5 2.3 0.6 0.0 0.8 0.2
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 190.0

Compents :

1. The percentages of USC envering freshmen by age level were generally the same as the national norms, although
USC students were somewhat more dispersed over the total range of ages than were students nationally.

2. USC entering freshmen were wofe likely to describekiheir age as less than 18 and more than 19 when compared to
the pational norms. .

3. A smaller percentage of USC entering freshmen 73.6% described their age as ''18” when compared to the national
nora of 79.7%.

4. There was a tendency for a higher percentage of younger students (less than 18) to/ggter the College of
h

Education. There was a higher percentage of older students (19 and over) entering/the College of'General
Studies. 3

. *Also includes undecided studente.
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Table 1-A «

4 COMPARLIEON OF AGE FOR USC FRESHMEN BY SEX AND UNIVERSITY RATIORAL NRMS

. USC Freshmen National Norms
Age by December 31, 1975 Male Female Total Male Female Total
16 or younger 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
17 - L.7 9.8 Y ;.2 3.4 5.6 6.6
.
18 71.6 75.7 73.6 78.3 81.4 79.7
19 16.5 12.0 15.9 16.0 11.6 14.0
20 - 25 3.6 1.3 2.5 2.0 1.0 1.6
26 or older 0.5 1.1 0.8 0.2 <7 0.2 0.2

Comrents :
It is interesting to note that males were more likely to be older than 18 and females were more likely to be
younger than 18. This trend was in the same direction as the national norms but more pronounced {n the case of

U.S.C. entering freshmen.




Table 2,

ALLIED S0C & TOT

BUS SCI & GEN HEA BEH asc NATL
RACIAL BACKGROUND ADMIN MATH ~ EDC JOUR STU SCI  SCI ENG  STU  NORMS
White/Caucasian 90.4 91.0 93.5 87.3 75.3 90.2 90;2 93.0 88.8 91.7
Black/Negro/Afro-American 5.6 9.0 5.4 12.7 2.4 9.0 8.8 6.3 10.7 5.4
American Indian €.5 0.3 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.6
Oriental ' c.5 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 - 0.0 7 0.3 1.7
Mexican~American/Chicano c.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0‘.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
Puerto Rican-American ¢.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‘0.6 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.3

o0 .

Cther (.8 0.0 1.8 1.3 0.7 .0.0. 1.4 0.7 0.8 1.3

Coomsenta !

1. Approximately 89% of the U.5.C. entering freshmen described themsalves as 'White/Couceeion" compared to the
national norm of 91.7%,

2. U.S.C. entering freshmen, aa may be expected.of a gouthern state univeraity, are more likely to deacribe
themselves aa Black than is comson nationally. Both the percentages of freshmen describing themsalves 8o
Puerto Rican-American and Aperican Indian are comparablp to the national norms. Other ainorities sre lesa
attracted to U.8.C. than {s typical nationally. *

3. U.S.C. colleges enrolling a higler proportion of Black atudents than tha U.8.C. average of 10.7% included
General Studies (24.4%) and Jourraliam (12.2%). Bducation (5.4%) and Engineering (6.3%) enrolled the lowest
percentages of Black students. ' ‘




TABLE 3

A COMPARISON OF AVERAGE GRADE IN HIGH SCHOOL FOR USC FRF SHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY NATIONAL NORMS

. ALLIED LU’ & TOT
BUS  SCI & GEN  HEA SOC usc NATL
AVERAGE GRADE IN HIGH SCHOOL ADM  MATH EDC JOUR STU _SCI sCl ENGIN STU NORMS
A , 7.8 29.8 19.8 21.8 2.9 17.3 15.0 12.6. 15.3 32.6.
B ) 66.5 60.1 66.3 66.7 S54.8B 67.6 64.7 70.4 64.1 57.6
c 25.3  10.3 13.6  11.5  41.9 1&.7 20.0 16.9 20.3 9.7
D 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.1

X

o) Couments *

1. U.S5.C. entering freshmen reported an average grade in high school of "A" considerably less frequently than the
national norm (U.S.C. 15.3%; national norm, 32.6%).

2. Entering freshmen at U.S.C. were also more likely to report an average grade of "C" in high school than were
their national counterparts (U.S5.C., 20.3%; national norm, 9.7%).

3. U.S.C. colleges enrolling. the highest proportion of entering freshwen seporting that they had received an
average grade of "A" in high school included Science and Math (29.8%), Journalism (21.8%), and Education (19.8%).

4. The Collége of General Studies enrolled the highest proportion of U.S.C. entering freshmen reporting an
average grade of "C" in high school. «




Table 3~A

A COMPARISON OF AVERAGE GRADE IN HIGH SCHOOL FOR USC FRESHMEN BY SEX AND UWIVERSITY NATIONAL NORMS

5

USC FRESEMEN RATIONAL NOBMS
AVERAGE GRADE IN BIGH SCHOOL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALR TOTAL
A 11.1 19.7 15.3 28,2, 37.3 32.6
B 61.3 67.2 4.1 60.7 56.7 57.6
C 26.9 13.0  20.3 12.7 6.1 9.7

b .5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1

01

Comments :

1. It is noteworthy that U.S.C. females were more likely (females 19,7%; males, 11.1%) than U.S.C. males
to Teport an averege grade inm high school of "A."

. 2. U.S.C. males were twice as likely zs U.5.C. females (malea. 26.9%; females, 13.0%) to report an
average grade of 'C" im high school. ¢

3. The above trends were in the same direction es the pational norws.
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A _COMPARISON OF HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED ANYWHERR HERE FOR USC FRESHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY BATIONAL RORMS
ALLIED ~ HUM & TOT -

. BUS SCI & GEN HRA S0C USC ~ NATL
HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED ARYWHERE  AIM MATH =~ EDOC JOUR 70  ScI  SCI: ENGIN  STU  NORMS
Nobe | 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 6.0 0.5 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.4
associate (or Bquivalent) ' 1.3 0.0 0.8 0.8 28.1 8.1 0.8 ° 1.7 4.7 1.0
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 60.3 18.6 3.1 43.9  36.7  SL.7  31.9 4.1 39.8°  33.9
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 22.8  21.2 45.9 61.7 161  28.7 25.5  39.0  27.2  29.8
Ph.D., or Ed.D. .3.4 22.0 15.0 6.8 1.5 7.7.  15.2 11.9 - 10,9 -12.5
M.D., D.C., D.D.S., or D.V.M. 0.4 35.2 0.0 0.0 2.0 3.3 3.8 0.0 6.7 12.3 .
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 9.1 1.1 0.8 3.8 5.0 0.0 17.9 0.0 7.0 7.3
B.D. or M.Div. (Divinity) 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.3
Other : - 1.3 0.8 - 0.0 2.3 4.0 0.0 2.5 1.7 1.6 16
Coxoments : ‘

1. Coampared togthe national nogms, a smaller percentage of antering freshmen at U.S.C. planned to pursue post
baccalsurgmte degreea, The primary factor in this difference was the sdller percentage of 7.5.C. entering

£reahm:12: :lza)'pning to pursue medical degrees, {i.e. "M.D., D.C., D.D.S., or D.V.M." (U.5.C., 6.7%; pational
nom. - -

=

2., As expected, a gredter percentage of atudents in the College of General Studies considered the Associate

(or eéquivalent) degree to be the highest degree they would obtain when compared to othexr colleges.
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Comments (Table 4) ‘Continued) ' :

3. When the different college¢s were compared by highest level of degree planmned, various differences were noted.
For example, the Allied Hs~lth Sciences had the highest percentage (51.7%) of students seeking the bachelor's
(B.A., B.S.) degree as the.highest degree they would obtain. The College of Education had the highest v
percentage (45.9%) of students seeking the master's degfeec. The college with the highest percentage  (22.0%)
of students seeking the doctoral degree was the College of Science and Mathematics. With respect to the
L.L.B. or J.D. (law) degree, students in the Colleges of Eimanities and Social Sciences (17.9%) and
Business Administration (9.1%) were more likely to conaider attaining these degrees.

-

A

* Table 4-A

A COMPARISON OF I ZPST DEGTEE PLANNED ANYWHERE FOR USC FRESHMEN BY SEX AND UNTVERSITY NORMS

. - USC FRESHMEN HATIONAL ’JORHS"/
HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED ANYWAJERE MALE JFEMALE TOTAL , MALE FEMALE TOTAL
None 1.1 2.4 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.4
p—t Assoclate (or equivalent) 2.0 7.6 4,7 0.7 1.4 1.0
oo Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 37.8 42,1 39.8 28.8 40.1 33.9
raster's (M.A., M.S.) 26.4 28.2 27.2 28.9 30.9 29.8
PhD., or Ed.D. ' 12.3 9.2 10.9 14.4 10.2 12.5
¥.D., D.C., D.D.S., or D.V.4. 8.8 4.3 6.7{ - 14.8 9.4 12.3
L.L.B. or J.D. (law) g.1 4.6 7.0° 9.4 4.3 7.3
B.D. or M. Div. (Divinity) 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3
Other 1.9 1.3 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.4
Cooments -

Tt is interesting to note that a higl er percentage of entering male freshmen aspired to obtain doctoral and
other profesgional degreea than did females, however more females planned to obtain degrees at or below the
master's level than did males. These results followed the national trend for entering freshmen.




: . | - ALLIED g o
REASO.’S_NOTED AS VERY IMPORTANT Bus  SCI & : GEN HEA . "gpa
IN SEL..: .G COLLEGE AIM  MATH EDUC JOUR  STU  _SCT  SCT
Relative; wanted me to come here 11.5 10.6 i{.l .5.8- 13.9 7.6 12.0
Wanted to live away from hceae - 7.0 17.5 27.0 3@.3 15.8 16.6 22.4
Teacher advised ueé 2.9 3.3 5.0 3.9 2.7 31 2.7
Hﬁs a good academic reputation ; 41.1 36.9 40.9 "43.5 46.6 50.9 37.6
Offered financial asaiskénce 8.1 13.4 10.2 . 7.2 4.0 11.1 10.4
] Z; Advice of someone who attended 17.1  12.3 15.6 8.4 23.9 . 16.9 12.8
Offers special educ, ‘progrzms 11.5 18.7 32.3 33.5 . 37.2 3.5 13.7
Has low tuition 18.7  27.2 24.8 22.2 18,2 25.2  22.4
Advice of guidance counselor 7.0 5.0 7.6 5.9 10.5 5.4 3.6
Wanted to live at home 13.2 .4 9.4 8.6 16,5 10.3 6.4
Could not get a job 1.6 1.3 0.6 0.6 3.5 3.5 2.3°
A friend suggested attending 8.8 5.7 6.2 5.2 - 8.0 9.1 8.0
College Rep. 2.5 1.7 1.3 1.3 3.9 3.5 2.7
Help get better job 54.8 $2.0 55.5 $3.9  65.5 58.3  45.5
o R R b R i - B b T ML i S e
o ‘ '
ERIC -

Tab

le 5

A COMPARISON OF REASONS NOTED AS WERY IMPORTANT IN §
USC_FRESHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNEVERSITY NATIONAL

T co E_FOR
RORMS .

ELECTING THIS COLLEG

»,

usc
ENGIN STU
8.0 10.7
10.2 19.5
3.6 3.1
39.1 41.5
9.6 10.6
10.9 - .15.0
16.2 221
21.5 -+ . 22.4
6.7 6.0
16.7 11.3
. 1.5 2.1
2.2, 1.3
0.8 2.4
52.2 53.5
Wiaa lole te

TOT

NATL

6.9
19.9
4.2
66.6
1.6
15.7
25.4
18.8 °
' 5.9
7.6
1.3
5.4
2.1

45.1

Eejog,bettet

was

.




Comments (Table 5) Continued

2. 1In compa¥ison with the national rorms, U,S5.C. students were less likely to cite the following reasons as
important in making their college choice: "has a good academic reputation,” "offered financial assistance"
and "offered special educaiional programs.'" U.S.C. students were more likely than their national counterparts
to cite as important the followitg: "influence of relatives," '"has low tuition," "wanted to leave home,"
"could not get a better job," "a friend suggested,” and "help get a better job."

3. Students in the Colleges of Alli¢d Health Sciences and General Studies were more likely to cite Yhas a good

acadenic reputation™ as a very isportant reason in selecting U.S.C. (50.9%; 46.4%) than were students in other
U.8.C. solleges. '

Table 5-A
A COMPARISON OF RE/SONS HOTED AS YERY IMPORTANT IN SELECTING THIS COLLEGE FOR
: USC FRESIMEN BY SEX AND UHIVERSITY WATIOHAL NORMS

REASOHS NOTED AS VERY IMPORTANT USc FRESHMEN NATTONAL NORMS
N SELECTING THIS COLLEGE HALE PEMALE TOTAL MALE . FEMALE TOTAL
Relatives wanted me to come here - 9.6 11.9 10.7 5.9 7 8.1 6.9
s Wanted to live away from home 14.6 24.8 19.5 15.8 24.7 19.9
wa Teacher advised me 2.6 3.7 3.1 4.0 4.4 4.2
.Has a good academic reputation 36.5 46.8 4I.5 57.86  64.0 i 60.6
Offered financial assistance 10.8 10.5 10.6 14.5 . 14.8 14.6
Advice of someone who attended 13.2 17.0 15.0 14.7 16.9 15.7
Offers special education programs 17.2 27.4 22.1 20.6 1.1 25.4
Has -low tuition 22.1 22.6 22.4 18.1 19.6 18.8
Advice of guidance counselor 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.8 5.9
Wanted to live at home 13.4 9.0 11.3 7.8 7.5 7.6
Could not get a job 1.5 2.6 2.1 1.2 1.4 1.3
A friend suggested - 8.2 7.3 4.8 6.1 5.4
College rep 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.6 5 2.1
Help get a better job 52.9 54.2 53.5 b4 .6 5.7 45.1

Commnents:

In general, a number of differences, by sex, are apparent in the reasons students gave for selecting U.S.C..
Females cited most of the reasons offered more frequently than males especially "has good academic reoutation'
(46.8%; 36.5%), "offered special educational programs® (27.4%; 17.2%), and "wanted to live away from hotig" (24.8%;
14.67%). The same trends existed in the natfonal norms.

11 : : : : &

- £
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Tgble 6
A COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED PARENTAL INCOME> FOR FRESHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY RATIONAL NORMS
ALLIED U™ & ‘ TOT )
BUS sCI & GEN EBA SIC Usc RATL
ESTIMATED PARENTAL INCOME AIM  MATH EDUC JOUR  STU sci SCI . ENGIN - STU  NORMS
less than $6,000 6.1 6.7 4.7 4.6 13.8 7.2 5.0 2.1 6.5 5.3
$6,000 - $9,999 6.6 10.7 6.7 9.2 10.0 10.5 8.5 8.2 '+ 8.8 7.4
$10,000 = $14,999 17.4 20.6 s 22.8 25.0 23.8 22.2 264.1 22.3 22.0 22.0
$15,000 ~ $24,999 ' 3%.2  37.9 36.9 28.3 25.8  36.3 35.8 45,9 36.9 33.5
$25,000 = $34,999 _ 19.9  11.4 20.8 18.5 10.8 16.1 13.3 11.0 15.0 16.4
$35,000 - $49,999 7.8 7.8 4.7 7.2 9.6 2.8 7.6 6.6 7.0 8.7
$50,000 or more 8.0 5.0 3.4 7.2 6.3 4.8 5.7 3.7 5.8 7.6

3 ' ’
The ACE data were divided into fourteen income brackets. For ease of comparison, the brackets were combined into
the above seven categories.

Gl

Comments:
1. The percentages of U.S.C. entering freshmen by estimated parental income aée very similar to the national norms.
2. More than half of the U.5.C. entering freshmen (58.9%) estimated a parental 1n§ome of between $10,000 and $24,999.

3. Uhen compared to other colleges atd to the national norms, a higher percentage of entering freshmen from the
College of General Studtes estimated parental income of less than $6,000 (College of General Studies, 13 8% ;

national norm, 5.3%). !

. 4. At U.S.C. and natLpnally, over one-fourth of the entering freshmen had cstimatcd parental incomeS exceeding
o $25,000. (v.S.C., 27.8%; national norms, 32.7%). However, one-third of the freshmen in the College of.
Businqu Administration and College of Jourmalism had patental incomes in excess of §25, 000

(' : _ ' 12 "




_ Table 7
A COMPARISON OF PROBABLE M2 JoR FIELDS® OF STypy FOR USC PRESHITEN 3Y COLLEJR AMD UNTYERSTTY “ATIONAL NORMS
. - , ALLIED HUM & s TOT
BUS SCI & C GEN  HEA S0C USC  NATL
. PROBABLE MAJOR FIFLDS OF STUDY wwM  MATH EDUC JOUR  STU  SCI SCT. ENGIN SIU NORMS
Business 97 .6 0.0 0.6 0.0  41.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.3 14.6
- Education 0.0 0.0 8.9 0.0 8.5 16.7 0.4 0.0 9.5 7.0
\ Engineering ° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 99.3 6.2 11.5
! Health Professional 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.0 8.1 75.8 .0.2 0.0 10.1 6.9
Arts and Letters o 0.0 1.0 6.2 0.6 1.2 0.4 34.8 0.0 8.4 10.0
Science and Math 0.3 76.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 10.7 18.8
Social and Behavioral Sc. 0.3 0.7 3.1 1.3 8.1 0.0 37.9. 0.0 11.1 10.6
Other Fields (Technicgl) 0.0 15.5 0.0 0.0 2.8 5.7 0.0 0.0 3.1 5.7
Zther Fields (Mon-Technical) 0.5 3.6 0.6 97.4 20.6 . 0.4 . 3.4 0.0 106 9.5
Undecided 1.1 2.0 0.0 0.6 8.5 0.8 28.7 0.7 9.0 5.4
p—t - ’ 2 ‘ -
P n) &4 ’

As was: indicated for the previous table, several responses have been incorporated into other categories.
Science and Math jncludes mattamatics and statiscics, physical sciences, biological sciences, and agriculture.
Social and Behavioral sciences includes the social sciences, history, and nolitical.science. Arts and Letters
includes English, fime arts, and humanities (other).

Comnents :

The perceateges of U.5.C. freshmen entering the different major fields of study were generally the same as the
national norms, except for ‘business" whigh was described as a probable major by 21.3% of U.S5.C. freshmen
compared to the national norm of 14.6%. Other major fields im which U.S5.C. students reported comparatively
higher interests were education, health professions, social and behavioral sciemnces, undecided, and also other
fields (non=technical). ’ :

U.5.C. students repor ted campératively lover interest in "science and math™ than the natiomal norm (U.S.C. 10.7%;
, national norm, 12.8%).
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Table 7-A

%

gLgQﬂg&glagﬂiﬂljmgﬁégLﬁ_ﬂéjgﬁAEIELD§5 OF STUDY FOR U.S.C. FRESHMEN BY SEX AND UNIVERSITY NATIONAY, NORMS

Behavioral Science includes the social sciences, history, and political science.

+

“

iy
o USC_FRESEMEN NATIONAL NORMS
PROBARLE MAJOR‘#IELDS QF STUDY MALE . FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
Business ., 26.0 16.3 21.3 18.3 10. 4. 14.6
Educétion 4.6 . 14,8 . 9.5 2.5 12.2 7.0
Engineering 11.4 0.7 6.2 -18.9 2.9 11.5
Health Profession 3.3 17.3 10.1 1.6 12.9 6.9
Arts 2nd Letters 7.3 9.4 8.4 8.3 12.0 10.0
Science and Math , 14.1 7.0 10.7 22.6 14.5 1£.8
Social and Behavioral Sc. 9.9 12.3 11.1 9.4 11.9 10.6
Other Pields (Technical) 3.9 2.3 3.1 5.8 . 'S.5 5.7
Other Pields (Hon-Technical) 10.6 10.7 10.6 8.0 11.3 9.5
Undecided . 8.7 . 9.2 9.0 4.4 6.4 5.6
ey . - ¢ -
"o ;. ) . .
As was indicated for the previous teblé, several tesponses have been', incorporated into other categories. Science
and Math includes mathematics and statistics, physical sciences,. bioi@gical sciences, and agriculture. Social and

Arte and Letters includes English,

fine arts, and humanities (other).

Comments: ;

Differences between males znd femaleg at U.S.C. with respect to probable major fields of study are similar to those
existing in the national norms. HMales and females vaery widely with respect to probable major fields of study.

ompared to males, females report a greater probability of emtering fields such as education, health professioms,
(goéial and behavioral sciences, and arts and letters. Hales reforted, more often than females, that they will
probably go into fields of science and math, business administration, and engineering.

Y
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Table 8 | | "
A COMPARISON OF CUBRENT BELI(IOUS PREPERENCES POR USC FRESHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY NATIONAL RORMS
: T ALLIED  HUM & TOT

BUS SCI & - : GEN  HEA sS0C Usc.  mNATL
CURRENT RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE ADM MATH,  EDIC JOUR STV _SCI SCI_ ENGIN  STU  NORMS
' Protestant : | 7.3 68.5 76.0 67,3  76.2 80.8 70:4 75.7 72.8  44.9
Catholic - 15.9 15.8 10.7 15.3  10.4 11.8 12.5 L4 13.2  30.8
Jewish 3.0 2.0 1.3 2.0 4.2 0.8 2.5 0.0 2.2 6.6
Other _ 3.3 4.6 4.5 3.3 5.7 “1.9 4.8 1.5 3.1 3.1
None 6.5 9.1 7.5 113 s 4.7 9.8 11.4 7.8 13.0

In order to simplify interpretation the various religions have been grouped into four major categories. Protestant
consists of Baptist, Congrezational, Episcopal, Lutheran, Methodist, Presbyterian, Quaker, Seven Day Adventist and

other Protestant. 'Other' consists ¢f Eastern Orthodox, Latter Day Saints (Mormon), Muslim, Unitarian - Universalist
and religion (other). N '

I
|

Comments: »

1. Freshmen at U.5.C. are more likely to be Ptoteééant and less likely to be Catholic, Jewish, or none
when compared to freshmen natiorally.

2. Nearly thte$-£0u:ths of all U.5.C. freshmen (72.8%) described their current religious preference as
Protestant. .

7Comparison of U.5.C. with the natioral norms on principal p;gfﬁgzzﬁiﬂdenominations yields the following data:
Baptist (USC, 31.8% ; National Norm, $.9%); Episcopal (USC,;36.5%; Wational Norw, &4.3%), Lutheran (USC 6.5%;
National Norm, 7.3%), Methodist (USC, 19.4%; National Norm, 12.9Z), and Presbyterian (USC, 10.1%; National Norm, 8.3%).

15




Table 9

A COMPARISON OF POLTTICAL CRIENTZ 10 FOR USC FRESHMEN BY COLLECE AND UNIERSITY NATIM TORMS

' -+ ALLIED HUM & TOT
TUS SCT & . . CEN YEA SOC Usc NATL
PQLITTCAL ORIENTATION AD MATH - EDUC JOuR STU SCI SCI ENGIN STU MORMS
Far Left 1.6 2.0 1.9 2.0 0.4 1.5, *0.9° 1.4 1.3 1.6
Liberal '7.9 22,9 26.5 19.5 2.5 23.2 7.5 27.7 30.6 132.6
Middle-of-the=Road £2.9  53.0 53.1 44,7 51.3  60.5 47.3 48.9 S1.4 S1.t
" Conservative ’ ©7.2  15.8 18.5 13.2. 19.8 14.4 13.6 20.6 16.1 14.2
Far Right ’ 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.7 1.4 0.5 0.5

Comments

Pt
o

l, Political orientations of the U.S.{. entering freshmen were almost identical to those of students in the national
norms. '

2. More than half (51.4%) of the U.S.(. freshmen described thelr pofitical orientaton as "middle-of-the-road,”
whtle zpproximately one-third of tte students (31.9%) described themselves as "far left" oy "1:beral.”

3. The greatest percentage of U.S.C. e¢nter’ng frigue2n describ’ng themselves as "liberzl" or "far lefg" are found
in the Colleges of Journalism (41.!7) and Humenities and Social Sclences (38.4%). The 8reatest percentage of

U.8.C. entering freghmen lescribing themselves as 'conservative" or "far right' sre found in the Colleges of
Engineering (22.0%) and General Stidies (19.8%).

16
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Table %-A

A cc&-maxst&i OF POLITICAL JRIENTATE( i FOR USC PRESHMEN AY SEX A'D UNIVERSTITY “ATEONAL NORMS

POLITECAL ORIENTATION

Far Left

Liberai
Middle-of-the-Road
Conservative

Far Right

Comments:

MALE

1.4
31.2
49.1
17.6

0.9

Usq Freshmen
FRMALE  TOTAL
1.3 1.3
30.1 30.6
54.0 51.4
14.5 16.1

0.1

0.5

HALE

2.0
34.0
47.4
16.0

0.7

Jational
1.2
LT
55.4
12.2

0.2

lorms

TOTAL
1.6
32.6
51.1
14.2

0.5

Differences by sex were typ‘czally in tte aame directions when compared to the national norms. Females were more
likely to describe their political oric(ntation as 'middle-of-the-road,”" (females 54.0%, males #9.1%) and
conversely, meles were somewhiat more likely to describe their political orientatfom as either ''liberal or

"condervative,"’

fl
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v Table 10 -

5_gQﬂIﬁglggu;ﬂLjﬂﬂ!ﬁQLJﬂ{{ugﬂﬂggg_ﬁggk 5Y USC FRESHMEN BY COLLECE AND UNIVERSITY NATIQNAL NORMS
ALI IED HUM & TOT
STUDENT ESTIMATE CHANCES 2RE: BUS SCI & GEN A sS0C usc NATL
JVERY COOD THAT THEY WILL ADM  MATH EDUC  _OUR sT¢e -1 §¢ .  ENGIN STU  NORMS
éhange Hﬂjor Field 11.1 9.0 8.5 7.2 12.7 7.7 27.5 5.0 13.9 15.3
Change Career Choice ™ '0.0 8.0 5.0 6.6 9.1 7.7 23.2 5.0 .7} 15.2
Live in a Coeducational Dorm 10.7 9.7 7.3 13.7 7.1 4.6 9.7 10.1 . yra2
'Be Elected to an Honor Society 2.4 6.7 4.9 6.5 3.4 4.2 7.1 . 3.8 5.1 7.9
) Make at Least a 'B- Average 26.5 45.3 . 27.4 38.7 27.1 26.6 38.7 3.5 33.7 417.0
Work at Cutside Job 29.8 24.4 19.6 30.9 3o.1 22.7 25.2 21.7 25.9 26.2
Seek * cational Counseling 7.3 5.0 3.7 10.6 7.4 7.3 9.0 5.8 7.3 10.0
Znroll in Honors Courses 5.6 16.5 4.8 8.3 1.6 3.7 12.5 12.8 3.9 A12.0
i Get a Bachelor's Degree 77.2 83.2 77.4 72.8 3g.1 71.4 73.6 74.1 71.7 80.5
Be Satisfied With College 53.4 53.7 59.9 56.3 59.1 64.8  47.9 49.6 5455 574
Find a Job in Preferred Field 62.0 63;6 58.0 62.0 67.9 79.5 52.5 : 75.5‘ 63.0 6.1

Marry "' thin a Year After College 15.5 13.3 27.8 16.6 13.6 21.6  15.6 19.6 17.0 16.1°
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. ' , Table 10 {Continued)

Comxnénts

1.

then compared to the national nor s, a lower percentage of U.S.C. freshmen estimated that chances were good
that they would "'ive in 2 coeducetional dorm" (U §.C., 9.1%; national norm, 31.2%). This is not surprising,
however, in light of the fact chat U.S.C,'s only co-ed dorm is not ooven to freshmen.

' mch smaller percentaga of U.s.c. freshmen escimaced that chances were very good that they would ''make at
least a 'B  average" when compared to the national norms, (U.5.C., 33.77%; national norm, 47.07). Thig séems
clearly related to the fact that a lower percentage of U.5,C. students also reported making an average grade
of A In high school. (See Table 3). .

Close o three-fourths of the ¥U.5.C. freshmen ‘71. 71) reported that chances were very good that they would
"get 2 bachelor's degree'; over half (54.5%) reported that they would "be satisfied with college"; and

53.0% estimated that they would probably find a job in a oreferred field.'

P.5.C. students varied somevhat with respect to estimations that they would "change major fields.! Students
from the Col’ege of Humanitries & Social Sciences were most l'kely to make the statement (27.37), afd those in
the College of Engineering were least likely ¢5.0%). This same trend was noted in estimations about change of
career choice. ’

It may be sicnificant to note that while 64 07 of the. freshmen in the.Callege of Allied Health Sciences agreed
that they would "be satisiied witl. college," only 47.97 of the freshmen in Humanities and Social Sciences felt
that way. The national norm was 57.4%. The average for U.5.C. was 54.5%. .

Students varied somewhat by college with resnect to estimations that they would "find a job in a oreferred
field." Over three-fourths of the freshemm in the Allied Health Sciences and the College -of Eng neering

sgreed with the statement(79.5%; 75.5%). UYhereas only half.(52.5%). of the freshmen within the College of Human-
ities and Social Scienc&concdred with this scatement. The other colleges fell vichiejﬁaese two extremes
{0.5.C. averaze 63.0%; nstional uworm 6'.1%}.

! 23,
-
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Table 11 ' o
. & CNP!RISON OF PLACES OF RE>(DENCE DURING FALL CERY POR USC FRESHMEN BY COLLEGE AND UNTVERSITY NATIONAL NORMS
. :
@n BUS  SCI & T GEN A;IJ“‘:AI\ED_ il Egg HATL
RESIDENCE DURTNG PALL TERM  ADIf MATH  EDUC  JOBR  STU  SCI  -§CL  ENCTY STU.  NORMS
With Parents or Relatives 30.8  32.2 23.4 21.3 44,9  28.1 25.4 39,6  30.3 20.8
Jther Private Home or Apartment 4.8 4.0 6.0 2.7 6.7 2.3 4.1 4.3 4.3 2.6
College Dormitory 62.3 6l.1 69.5 74.0 46.5 68.0 69.5 S54.7  63.7 74.1
'Fre;cern;cy or Sorority House 1.t 0.7 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.4 1.1
9ther Campus Hou;iing 0.5 1.3 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.2
o™ Other " 05 0.7 0.0 1.3 0., 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.3

Comments-
". W%hen compared to the national norms more U.S.C. entering frestmen planned bide “oith parents or relatives."
- ' (U.s.C., 30.3%; national norm, 2(.8%). . :

. 2. " Pewer U.S,C, entering freshmen planmed to live in a dormitory (U.S.C., 63.7%; national norm, 74.1%) when com-
pared to ndtional norms. U.S.C.'s relatively low percentage of entering freshmen livinﬁiin a dormitcory ’
‘ ) occurzed despite an institutional policy requiring entering freshmen to live on canipus. \

3. sStudents in the College of Generstl Studies are less 1ikely to live in residence hslls and more likely to live
" with parents and relatives or in a private home or epartment when compared to U.S.C. norms.
.. —
. 8U.5.C.”s residence policy requires 'al' freshmen to live in the residence hallg except thoge who are over 21,
’ veierans, married or living witri reletives. Due to a shortage of svace, however, freshmen, who would otherwise .
be required to reside on campus, are unable to obtain campus housing. -

r
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SUIIIARY

Profile-The typical entering Freshmen st U.S.C. for Fall, 1975 was
1. 18 years of age
2. a white’caucasian T

3. a "B" gtudent in high school

[}

4, hopipg to achieve at least a bachelors or masters degree

5, likely to have selected U.S.C. for ita good academic reputation and
to help get a petter job

6. probably from @ family with an annual income of between $10, 000 and

$25,000. )
7. a& businesa, health ﬁrofessional, or education maior
3. g Procéstant

9. ‘'middle-of-the-road" polit‘cally’

10. ;gsididg in a college darmitory

»

Profile-Compared with entering freshmen nationally, U.S5.C. entering freshmen .

1. were less likely to have maintained an A" aversge in high school and
generally achieved lower in high school.

2.° placed less importance in good academic reputation and offered financial
asgistance as reasons for selecting U.S.C., but placed more importance
on deeire to live at home and help get a better job.

P

3. were more Jikely to pe Black

4. genérally less confident academically, less likely to seek an advanced
degree

5. morellikely to be P roteatant and less likely to be Catholic 8r lTewieh .
Y
6. more likely to live at home or with-relatives and less likely to live
in a college dormitory.




